GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PANCHAYATI RAJ
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.160
ANSWERED ON 02.02.2022

STRENGTHENING OF PESA ACT
160 PROF. MANOJ KUMAR JHA:
Will the Minister of PANCHAYATI RAJ be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is planning to empower Panchayat (Extension to the Scheduled Areas) Act (PESA) by specifying rule-making powers and provide a time period by which State Governments have to frame rules under the said Act;

(b) whether Government plans to confer legal sanctity on National Resettlement and Rehabilitation Policy, 2007 to implement the provisions of PESA; and

(c) whether the concerned States have framed appropriate rules under PESA to operationalise the said Act, including Bihar?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR PANCHAYATI RAJ
(SHRI KAPIL MORESHWAR PATIL)

(@) Under “The Provisions of the Panchayats (Extension to the Scheduled Areas), Act 1996”
(PESA), State Legislatures have been empowered to frame all laws concerning the extension of the provisions of Part IX of the Constitution relating to the Panchayats in Fifth Scheduled Areas, subject to such exceptions and modifications as are provided in section 4 of the Act.
The Government has no proposal under consideration to bring about changes in the existing
PESA Act.

(b) Government of India has formulated the National Rehabilitation & Resettlement Policy, 2007 to minimize large-scale displacement, as far as possible. The Policy also provides comprehensive rehabilitation & resettlement benefits to the displaced families. The policy covers all projects leading to involuntary displacement of people. Para 7.210of this Policy envisages special provisions for Scheduled Tribes and Scheduled Castes, which requires consultation with the concerned gram sabha or the panchayats at the appropriate level in the Scheduled Areas under Fifth Schedule of the Constitution in accordance with PESA. Each affected family of Scheduled Tribe followed by Scheduled Caste shall be given allotment of land for land, if Government Land is available in the resettlement Area.

(c) PESA is an Act to provide for the extension of the provisions of Part IX of the Constitution relating to the Panchayats to the Scheduled Areas. In terms of section 2 of this Act, “Scheduled Areas” means the Scheduled Areas as referred to in clause (1) of article 244 of the Constitution.
The State of Bihar is not covered under this definition. Out of the ten PESA States, six States namely Andhra Pradesh, Gujarat, Himachal Pradesh, Maharashtra, Rajasthan and Telangana have framed their State PESA Rules.
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